As restated (9,006) 9,982 190,734

(1) Relates to the
results for the
pre-acquisition
periods in which
the Partnership
and the acquired
interest in
vessels, as listed
below, were
both in
operation and
under the
common control
of Teekay
Corporation, as
follows:
� Dampier Spirit (FSO unit) for March 15, 1998 to September 30, 2007;

� Navion Bergen (shuttle tanker) for April 16, 2007 to June 30, 2007; and

� Navion Gothenburg (shuttle tanker) began operations concurrently with the Partnership�s acquisition of it on
July 24, 2007.

Page 16 of 36

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents
TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s unaudited consolidated statement of loss
for the three months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit amounts):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
Adjustments

As Derivative Dropdown As
Reported Instruments Predecessor Restated

$ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES 192,050 � 3,661 195,711

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 36,458 � � 36,458
Vessel operating expenses 35,247 144 2,354 37,745
Time-charter hire expense 37,161 � � 37,161
Depreciation and amortization 31,318 � 627 31,945
General and administrative 15,731 � 277 16,008

Total operating expenses 155,915 144 3,258 159,317

Income from vessel operations 36,135 (144) 403 36,394

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (21,578) (38,840) � (60,418)
Interest income 1,784 � � 1,784
Foreign currency exchange loss (4,372) (24) (319) (4,715)
Income tax expense (6,057) � (62) (6,119)
Other income � net 2,965 � � 2,965

Total other items (27,258) (38,864) (381) (66,503)

Income (loss) before non-controlling interest 8,877 (39,008) 22 (30,109)
Non-controlling interest (6,763) 27,866 � 21,103

Net income (loss) 2,114 (11,142) 22 (9,006)

Dropdown predecessor�s interest in net income � 22
General partner�s interest in net income (loss) 42 (181)
Limited partners� interest:
Net income (loss) 2,072 (8,847)
Net income (loss) per:
- Common unit (basic and diluted) 0.21 (0.45)
- Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 0.00 (0.45)

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 33

- Total unit (basic and diluted) 0.11 (0.45)

Weighted average number of units outstanding:
- Common units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000 9,800,000
- Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000 9,800,000
- Total units (basic and diluted) 19,600,000 19,600,000

Cash distributions declared per unit 0.35 0.35

Page 17 of 36

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s unaudited consolidated statement of
income for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit
amounts):

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Adjustments

As Derivative Dropdown As
Reported Instruments Predecessor Restated

$ $ $ $

VOYAGE REVENUES 571,991 � 9,234 581,225

OPERATING EXPENSES
Voyage expenses 107,798 � 54 107,852
Vessel operating expenses 99,025 166 6,048 105,239
Time-charter hire expense 111,749 � � 111,749
Depreciation and amortization 88,942 � 1,955 90,897
General and administrative 47,153 � 914 48,067

Total operating expenses 454,667 166 8,971 463,804

Income from vessel operations 117,324 (166) 263 117,421

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (57,640) (10,855) (1,344) (69,839)
Interest income 4,268 � 97 4,365
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain (14,329) (28) 1,092 (13,265)
Income tax (expense) recovery (2,683) � 1,192 (1,491)
Other income � net 8,266 � � 8,266

Total other items (62,118) (10,883) 1,037 (71,964)

Income (loss) before non-controlling interest 55,206 (11,049) 1,300 45,457
Non-controlling interest (42,546) 7,071 � (35,475)

Net income (loss) 12,660 (3,978) 1,300 9,982

Dropdown predecessor�s interest in net income � 1,300
General partner�s interest in net income 253 531
Limited partners� interest:
Net income 12,407 8,151
Net income per:

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

- Common unit (basic and diluted) 0.91 0.43
- Subordinated unit (basic and diluted) 0.35 0.37
- Total unit (basic and diluted) 0.64 0.40

Weighted average number of units outstanding:
- Common units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000 9,800,000
- Subordinated units (basic and diluted) 9,800,000 9,800,000
- Total units (basic and diluted) 19,600,000 19,600,000

Cash distributions declared per unit 0.75 0.75

Page 18 of 36

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

TEEKAY OFFSHORE PARTNERS L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Cont�d)
(all tabular amounts stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except unit and per unit data)

The following table presents the effect of the restatement on the Partnership�s unaudited statement of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2007 (in thousands of U.S. dollars):

September 30, 2007
Adjustments

As Derivative Dropdown As
Reported Instruments Predecessor Restated

$ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used for)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) 12,660 (3,978) 1,300 9,982
Non-cash items:
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments � 10,378 � 10,378
Depreciation and amortization 88,942 � 1,955 90,897
Non-controlling interest 42,546 (7,071) � 35,475
Deferred income tax expense (recovery) 2,683 � (1,192) 1,491
Foreign currency exchange loss (gain) and other �
net 13,222 671 (600) 13,293
Change in non-cash working capital items related
to operating activities (25,686) � (1,881) (27,567)
Distribution from subsidiaries to minority owners (44,192) � � (44,192)
Expenditures for drydocking (31,673) � (9,427) (41,100)

Net operating cash flow 58,502 � (9,845) 48,657

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 137,000 � 51,200 188,200
Scheduled repayments of long-term debt (12,151) � � (12,151)
Prepayments of long-term debt (115,000) � � (115,000)
Net advances to affiliate � � (42,935) (42,935)
Equity distribution from Teekay Corporation � � 1,819 1,819
Expenses from issuance of common units (2,793) � � (2,793)
Distribution to Teekay Corporation relating to
purchase of Navion Bergen LLC � � (48,800) (48,800)
Excess of purchase price over the contributed basis
of a 50% interest in Navion Gothenburg LLC � � (6,358) (6,358)
Cash distributions paid (15,000) � � (15,000)

Net financing cash flow (7,944) � (45,074) (53,018)

Edgar Filing: Teekay Offshore Partners L.P. - Form 6-K